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(Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Company
( (Kllian M. Gibbons, Trustee)

ClaiP of the General Cosaxittee of t'ce Brotherhood
of Railroad Signalinen  on the Chicago, Reek Island
conpany:

about August 5, 1375 the carrier violated the
current signalqen's  agreement especially rule 55 xhen it disqualified
signalarm E. M. Xeincke for 2nd trick signal mintaicer's position at
Kelly retarder yard.

(b) Carrier now be required to place SignaLvan E. X. &incke
to the position of 2nd trick mintainers position at Kelly retzrder
yard, and compensate her for all the tixe lost subsequent to August 5,
1375.

&era1 Chairmn file: .4V-G-220. Carrier file:

9PlXIcN OF POAPD: This is a "fitness and ability" dispute
Claimnt was disqualified after one day

svg3al maintainer position. The relevant rule provides:

L-130-590;1

ir, which
on a

"RULR 55. FAiLWJ3 TO QiiALIFY WITHES CWN CLASS:

In assigning employees to fill vacaccies or new
positions in their class, seniority shall govern.
E.xployees thus assigned, ahd e!sployees exercising
their displacenest rights on vacancies or posi-
tions who fail to qualify within twenty-six (26)
days worked my exercise their seniority rights
0rLy on new positions or vzcancies:"

The undisputed facts are that Claizaant,  after being buzzed,
exercised her displacement rights to tine position of 2nd trick
Signal Xiintainer at :Kel'y retarder yard. After one day her sxer-
visor discussed her ability to f&fill the functions of the position,
and, with her agreexeot, advised her that she was not qualified to
perfor ttie duties of the position.
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The Organization argues that
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she was hot given the full 26. ._days in which to qualify and tiiere ms n o  co;ectlve  evlaence t o
sustain the decision to 0isqualiPy her. Additionally, it is pointed
out that she xas not afforded training opportunities to acquire higher
skills on tie basis of patent sex discrinination by the Carrier. Tke
Carrier denies the allegations of the Organization and points out that
Clai.s!ant  herself agreed that she did not have the requisite skills.

It is ciear t'nat the issue of sex discrimination and the
lack of prior training QortuniQ for Clairant is net within the
yrview of tine Cla;,l herein; it was neither raised initially nor
1s t'nat issue tinely. had there been grior de@vation of orrportunity
for Clairsznt, that issue should have surfaced and been raise; by
Setitioner at that tine.

It is so xell established that it is unnecessary to coaxent
on Carrier's right to judge the qualifications of elxployes. Eowever ,
it !ausZ be ree-zz@asised that once Carrier has znade tne determination
that an earploye is not qualified, the burden of proving othe=qise
shifts to Clatint. In this case not or?y has that burden not been xet,
but Claimant adxitted that she was not qualified and should be dis-
qualified. The ClaiIil snmt be denied.

FIXXE~GS: The Tnird Division of the Acjustrnent Doard, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

Tna~t the parties waived oral hearing;

That tine Carrier and the Eaployes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Sarployes within the neaning of the Railway
Labor 4ct, as approved June 21, 1334;

That this Division of the Adjustaient Board has jurisdicticn
over the dispute involved herein; and

%at C‘ne Agreenant xas not vioiated.

-
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Clain denied.

x4TI01mTJ RAILROAE ADJuSTrnT 3CARE
3~ Order of Tfiird Division

ATTEST : k&P&
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, I.Uir.ois, this 28th day of February 1978.


